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1) ASHBRIDGE, Elizabeth. Some account of the early part
of the life of Elizabeth Ashbridge, who died, in the truth's service, at
the house of Robert Lecky, in the county of Carlow, Ireland, the 16th
of 9th month, 1775. Written by herself.
Liverpool. Printed by James Smith, 1806. First Liverpool edition.
8vo in 4s. [5], 8-70pp. Lacking half-title. Disbound. Occasional light
foxing, spot of heavy soiling to gutter margin of final eight leaves.
The remarkable account of the life of New England Quaker minister,
Elizabeth Ashbridge (1713-1755). In 1732 Ashbridge sailed from
her home in Ireland for New York as an indentured servant, owned
first by a female member of the slave trade, and later the ship's
captain. After three of the four years service required to pay her
passage to the colonies Ashbridge bought her freedom. She would,
following an abusive marriage and an extended period of teaching,
come to settle in Pennsylvania and convert from the Anglican church
she was so increasingly disenchanted with, to the Society of Friends.
Her newly discovered faith provided a comfort from the many
hardships endured, and her subsequent work as a clergywoman a
suitable conclusion to a long spiritual journey.
£ 125
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PRESENTATION COPY
2) BOWLES, William Lisle. Lessons in Criticism to william
roscoe...in answer to his letter to the reverend W. L. Bowles on the
character and poetry of pope...
London. Hurst, Robinson, and Co., 1826. First edition.
8vo. viii, xiv, [2], 175pp, [1]. Recent calf-backed plain paper boards,
contrasting morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Very minor wear to extremities.
Title-page browned, occasional creasing, lightly foxed. Presentation copy,
inscribed in ink to head of title; 'With the author's compliments'.
A defence by Anglican clergyman William Lisle Bowles (1762–1850) of
criticisms levelled by William Roscoe at the former’s 1806 edition of the
complete works of Alexander Pope. Bowles had received a deal of
negative critical appraisal prior to the intervention of Roscoe, most notably
in the form of a vehement attack by Byron. This resulted in a brief
pamphlet war fought between Bowles and Roscoe, to which this is the
final contribution. Roscoe himself had been the recipient of equally
disparaging reviews from contemporary editors for his edition of Pope's
works printed in 1824, including accusations of plagiarism.
£ 250

3)

[CATHOLICISM IN LANCASTER]. The Catholic Chapels, and
Chaplains, with the number of their respective Congregations. In the
county of Lancaster, as taken at the end of 1819.
Liverpool. Printed by Taylor and Willmer, [1819]. First edition.
8vo. 7pp. Recent two tone paper boards, printed paper lettering-piece
to upper board. Extremities a trifle browned, discolouration and
surface marks to lettering piece. Foxing to blank endpapers.
A brief register of Catholic places of worship within Lancaster with
their respective congregation totals. Within the West Derby Hundred,
Liverpool, for example, has a congregation of 18,000 served by six
chaplains.
Rare, with COPAC recording only three copies; BL, Durham, and
Liverpool.
£ 125
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LIVERPOOL CATHOLICISM
4)

CAUSIN, N. BROOK, Basil. Entertainments for lent, Written in French by the
R.F. Causin, S.J. Translated into English.
Liverpool. Printed by John Sadler, 1755. First Liverpool edition.
18mo. 248pp, [4]. Contemporary polished sheep, gilt. Worn, with loss at head and
foot of spine, cracking to joints, rubbing to extremities. Some browning and
marking to text.
A scarce provincial printing, produced for Liverpool's Catholic community, of
leading Nicholas Causin's Sagesse évangélique pour les sacrez entretiens du Caresme by
English Catholic and Caroline Royalist Sir Basil Brook (1576-c.1646), dedicated to
Queen Henrietta Maria.
ESTC locates six copies in British libraries (Aberdeen, Brighton, BL, Downside,
Heythrop, Liverpool Central) and only four elsewhere (Dalhousie, Folger, Holy
Cross and Notre Dame)
ESTC T103913.
£ 275

PRESENTATION COPY
5) CHALMER, Francis. Letters on the corn-trade; giving an
account of the causes of the first scarcity, in 1795. Being a prefatory to an
appeal to the county of Lancaster, On the Scarcity in 1800.
Liverpool. Printed by Francis Chalmer, [1800].
8vo. [2], 46pp. With a half-title. Largely unopened in recent calf backed
plain paper boards, contrasting red morocco lettering-pieces, gilt. Minor
wear to extremities, some light browning to boards. Half-title laid-down
due to significant marginal loss, with ink library shelf-marks to head,
occasional embossed stamps of New Haven Colony Historical Society,
very small marginal hole to E4, sporadic foxing throughout. Presentation
copy inscribed in ink to head of half-title; 'from the author to Mr.
Gregson'.
A privately printed collection of letters on the corn trade, written in 1797,
by Liverpool based corn-merchant Francis Chalmer, addressed to Whig
Member of Parliament to Lancaster Colonel Thomas Stanley (17491816). In 1796 Chalmer had been deputised to represent those whom had
suffered during the grain shortages of 1795, due to the importation of
foreign corn; indeed he had printed a pamphlet entitled Grounds of the
claim of the merchants of England and Scotland, for compensation of their severe losses
by importation of Foreign corn: in the beginning of the year 1796 - a time of great
scarcity (London, 1798). The severity of the shortages at that time had led
to rioting, and in 1800 the threat of a repetition of that violence seemed
imminent given the continued rise in corn prices. Chalmer desired, with
the publication of these letters, that the public and their political
representatives would be engendered to act and not merely relive the
mistakes of the past. However it not until 1815 were the Corn Laws
introduced in order to control import prices and better protect British
agriculture.
The author claims in the preface that a quarto edition, of which we can find no record, had been printed in 1798, with a copy
gifted to Stanley. These present letters are not to be confused with Chalmers' An Appeal to the County of Lancashire, also printed in
1800. This apparent separate publication is far rarer, with OCLC recording only three copies (NLA, Senate House, Yale).
Not in ESTC.
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6)

[CHURCH OF ENGLAND]. The New Week's Preparation For a Worthy
receiving of the Lord's Supper, As Recommended and Appointed by the
church of england...
London. Printed only for W. Bent, [1792?].
[4], 142pp. With an engraved frontispiece and an engraved title-page.
[Bound With:] The New Week's Preparation For a Worthy Receiving of the
Lord's Supper, As Appointed and Practised by the Church of England..
London. Printed only for W. Bent, [n.d.]. 144pp.
12mo. Handsomely bound in contemporary gilt-tooled black morocco, gilt
supralibros of 'Pudsey Dawson, Esqr. / Bailiff, 1797' to upper board, A.E.G.
Slightest of rubbing to extremities. Marbled endpapers, armorial bookplate
to FEP with motto 'fac et spera', ink gift inscription to recto of blank flyleaf; 'The gift of Pudsey Dawson to his / daughter Mary Dawson / Dec.
24th 1803', slight loss to bottom margin of B4 of first bound work, lightly
foxed, overall internally clean and crisp.
Pudsey Dawson (1752-1816), mayor of Liverpool in 1799, spouse of
Elizabeth Anne Scott with whom he had one daughter Mary Dawson
(1779-1855).
£ 250

7) [CROPPER, James]. West India sugar.
[Liverpool]. [Printed by George Smith], [1827]. First edition.
8vo. 4pp, [2]. Drop-head title. Recent decorated paper wrappers.
Minor wear to extremities. Some light dust-soiling and spots of
foxing.
An anti-slavery tract by merchant and emancipation activist
James Cropper (1773-1840). Having generated immense wealth
from the prosperity of the trading company he had founded,
Cropper focused his attentions upon philanthropic causes – most
vehemently the campaign for the abolition of slavery in the West
Indies. Despising not merely the inhumanity of slavery but the
irrationality of its economics Cropper began to circulate highly
polemical pamphlets – many addressed to William Wilberforce.
He launched unremitting attacks upon slave owners in the WestIndies over the hefty protective duties imposed on sugar imports
that contributed to sustaining the practice of slave labour.
Cropper believed that once this financial protection was
eliminated then the slave trade would crumble. His activities were
by no means popular with fellow merchants in Liverpool, many
of whom had commercial interests in the region. This led in 1823
to a series of attacks upon his character by respected trader Sir
John Gladstone, himself an owner of 1609 slaves, in numerous
local periodicals.
Rare, with COPAC recording only a single copy held at Senate
House; OCLC adds Huntingdon, John Carter Brown, Kansas,
Primary Source Media, and Yale.
£ 750
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8)

CROPPER, James. STUART, C. A letter to Thomas Clarkson by
James Cropper. And prejudice vincible; or the practicability of
conquering prejudice by better means than by slavery and exile; in
relation to the American Colonization Society. By C. Stuart.
Liverpool. Printed by Egerton Smith and Co., 1832. First edition.
8vo. 24pp. Recent plain paper boards, printed paper title label. Minor
wear to extremities. Very mild spots of dust-soiling and foxing
throughout.
Two works denouncing the American Colonization Society, a
coalition comprised of evangelicals and Quakers in support of
abolition and Chesapeake slaveholders out to protect their interests,
united in support for the 'repatriation' of freed slaves to Africa in
order that they be removed from the United States to avoid the
possibility of their inciting discontent and rebellion amongst those
still living under the yoke of slavery. The first polemic is a letter from
merchant and emancipation activist James Cropper (1773-1840) to
fellow abolitionist Thomas Clarkson (1760-1846) bemoaning the
existence of the Society and lamenting Clarkson's support of it. The
second tract dissects the policies of the ACS, most notably providing
a list of the 'chief evils' set forth such as; 'The sending to Africa under
circumstances as favourable as in their power, of as many of the
enslaved and unoffending negroes as their own masters may please to
emancipate for that purpose.' Despite outcries from the abolitionist
community the ACS prospered and shipped over 13,000 free black
Americans to their settlement of Liberia.
£ 350

PROVINCIAL PRINTING
9) [DEFOE, Daniel]. The life and most
surprising adventures of robinson crusoe, of York,
mariner...
Liverpool. Printeed [sic] by J. Nuttall, 1800. Twenty-sixth
edition.
12mo. [2], iv, 282pp. With a woodcut frontispiece.
Contemporary calf, recent rebacked in tan calf,
contrasting black morocco lettering-piece. Boards a trifle
rubbed. Foxed throughout, slight marginal loss to S,
long tears to text of R4 and S4 repaired at margins,
armorial bookplate of William Kidd M.D. Armagh to
FEP alongside the ink ownership inscription of; 'Alexr:
Patton Junr: Sundragen Decb: 30th 1807'.
A scarce provincially printed edition of Defoe's classic
castaway tale, with ESTC locating copies at only five
locations in the British Isles (BL, Cambridge, NLI, NLS,
and Oxford), and seven further worldwide.
ESTC T72335.
£ 350
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10) EARLE, Willis. An address to the merchants of Liverpool, on
occasion of the election of commissioners on the 24th of June, 1806, to inspect
the accounts of the Liverpool Dock Estate.
Liverpool. Printed by W. Jones, 1806. First edition.
8vo. [7], 10-32pp, [2]. Complete despite erratic pagination. Stitched, as issued,
in original publisher's printed tan paper wraps, housed in recent custom black
cloth case. Chipping to wrap edges, tear to foot of upper wrapper with tape
repair to verso, paper library shelf label to recto, a trifle dust-soiled. Occasional
coloured pencil markings and underlinings to text, light marginal damp-staining
to all leaves, foxed.
An address, by timber merchant Willis Earle, investigating the financial
accounts of the Liverpool Dock Estate. Having been elected to the
investigation in June of 1805, Earle provides thoroughly researched details
concerning the recent history of port and the effect of Parliamentary Acts
upon business proceedings, together with an analysis of the current state of
dock revenue. He does however remain cautious regarding his proposals for
improvement, stating; 'Whether what I have written will in any degree produce
the effect I wish for, I do not know. I am not anxious that Commissioners
should be called upon to administer the Revenues of the Dock Estate. I trust it
will never be necessary for them to make the attempt, and I even still hope that
lenient measures may accomplish every desirable object.'
Rare, with COPAC recording a single copy, held by NLS.
£ 350

11) FANCH, J. An illustration of the lord's prayer...
Liverpool. Printed and Sold by J. Lang, c.1800.
Dimensions. Single leaf broadside, printed on one
side only. Marginal short tears and chipping, spots
of browning touching text.
An apparently unrecorded broadside printing of
the Lord's Prayer, with accompanying scriptural
references illustrating each petition with related
citations.
£ 150
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DEDICATED TO ERASMUS DARWIN
12) GARNETT, T[homas]. A lecture on the preservation of health.
Liverpool. Printed by J. M'creery, 1797. First edition.
8vo. [6], v, [2], 6-72pp. With a half-title. Recent calf backed plain tan paper
boards, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Minor wear to extremities.
Spots of browning and foxing throughout, single ink correction to the text of
p.31.
The first part of this lecture is the substance of an essay by English chemist and
physician Thomas Garnett (1766-1802), read before the Royal Medical Society of
Edinburgh, intended as a defence of the general principles of the medical theories
of his former tutor, John Brown (1735-1788) that two years prior had been
plagiarised by a Dr. Girtanner and presented as his own, without
acknowledgment, in his Journal de Physique. Garnett continues by outlining those
aspects of daily life that may be either beneficial or injurious to one’s health;
regular exercise is encouraged, riding in particular, whereas the consumption of
strong liquor is discouraged; '[Spirits] taken in greater quantity, cause intoxication,
or that temporary derangement of the thinking powers...the next day; animal
spirits are exhausted...for it seems a law of the human body, that the spirits are
never artificially raised, without being afterwards proportionally depressed.' The
work is dedicated to Garnett's associate Erasmus Darwin (1731-1802), English
physician and natural philosopher, and grandfather of Charles Darwin.
ESTC T37696.
£ 300

WITH COLUMBUS VERSE
13) GRAHAM, Charles. Miscellaneous pieces, in prose and verse.
Liverpool. Printed by T. Schofield, for the Author, 1793.
12mo. x, [3], 14-193pp, [1]. With an engraved folding frontispiece and a list of subscribers. Contemporary calf, recently rebacked
with original spine laid-down. A trifle rubbed, loss to head and foot of spine, upper joint cracked. Internally clean and crisp.
Through sharing a title with a 1778 edition printed in Kendal this collection differs markedly, with only a couple of articles
repeated including an essay 'On the Savage Diversion of Cock-fighting'. The poem 'Columbus, or the Discovery of America' is
offered marking the 300th anniversary of the explorers voyage, and features in addendum to the line 'Washington's high towers'
the entertaining explanatory note: 'The New City of Washington, now Erecting, intended to be the Capital of the United States.'
The somewhat unusual engraved plate appears
designed to act as an advertisement for Graham's
occupation as writing-master based in Liverpool;
the verse 'On the Arts of Penmanship and
Engraving' would seem to support this rather selfserving attitude to publication. Amongst the
lengthy list of Liverpudlian and Mancunian
subscribers is the name of William Roscoe.
ESTC locates copies at BL, Liverpool, Mitchell,
and Oxford, and two in California. It is worth
noting that ESTC does not record the engraved
plate present here.
Not in Jackson. Not in Johnson. Not in Sabin.
ESTC T127914.
£ 350
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14) HEYWOOD, B. A. Report of the state of the liverpool
institution, made to the meeting of the proprietors on the 14th march, 1820.
Liverpool. Printed by G. F. Harris's Widow and Brothers, 1820. First edition.
8vo. v, [2], 8-24pp. Original publisher's drab paper wrappers. Substantial loss
to spine, chipping to wrap edges, spotting. Title-page lightly foxed, else
internally clean and crisp. Inscribed ‘Fasque’ to head of upper wrapper, from
the recently dispersed Scottish Gladstone estates.
A report by the chairman on the annual performance of the Liverpool Royal
Institution, an educational establishment founded by William Roscoe in
conjunction with local philanthropic associates - many of whom had had
dealings in the slave trade - in 1817.
COPAC records a single copy (Liverpool).
£ 250

SOUTH AMERICAN SAILOR
15) HIGGIN, John. Poems.
Liverpool. William Grapel, 1828. First edition.
12mo. viii, 111pp, [1]. Contemporary gilt tooled black morocco. Chip at
head of spine, slight rubbing to joints, extremities. Inscribed 'To Mr.
Fynne In remembrance of the unfortunate author. 3 May 1828' to blank
fly. Occasional marking to text.
As the preface to this volume of provincial poetry explains, it includes
selections 'from a considerable number, which the author, on his
departure from England, left in the hands of a friend, with a request that
they might be published in the event of his decease'. John Higgin, of
whom little is known, was lost in the Irish sea en route to 'Bahia, which
he had twice visited, and where he had a mercantile establishment'.
The volume itself attests to the introductory conclusion that 'the
principal part of his poetry was written at sea', and includes pieces such
as 'Stanzas, written at sea, between madeira and the line', 'Ode to the
young moon, seen at sea in january, 1820...', 'Stanzas, written when
crossing the equatorial line', and 'Verses addressed to the pole-star:
Written on a Voyage homeward from South America'.
Not in Jackson. Johnson 434
£ 250
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16) HOULSTON, Thomas. Essay on the Liverpool spa' water.
Liverpool. Printed for A. Williamson, 1773. First edition.
8vo. [2], 73pp, [1]. Recent calf backed plain paper boards, morocco
lettering-piece, gilt. Minor wear to extremities, lightly soiled. Title-page
relaid to rectify marginal loss and short closed tear to centre of leaf,
some marginal loss to C3 and I5, occasional mild dust-soiling and spots
of foxing.
A balneological treatise analysing the medicinal and therapeutic
properties of the mineral waters originating from a recently discovered
spring in the stone quarry on the south side of the city of Liverpool.
Houlston provides explanation of the chemical makeup of the waters
before reporting upon a series of experiments whereby numerous
substances were added to the liquid in order to determine their potential
efficiency, these include; half a drachm of lamb, ten grains of iron filings,
volatile vitriolic acid, and syrup of violets. An appendix to the work
discusses the dangers surrounding 'accidental use of lead' in domestic
settings; these include combination with wine and cider and the making
of black glaze for pottery.
Outside of the British Isles ESTC records only two copies; Case Western
and UC San Francisco.
ESTC N9408.
£ 250

17) IRVING, Washington. Sketch of william roscoe.
Liverpool. Printed by Harris and Company, [1853]. First edition.
8vo. 15pp, [1], iv. Stitched, without original wrappers.
Slightest of dust-soiling and marking to title-page and
terminal leaf, overall a near fine copy.
The first edition of Washington Irving's (1783-1859)
succinct abstract of the character of historian and patron of
the arts, William Roscoe (1753-1831), composed following
a chance encounter between the pair whilst both were
visiting the Liverpool Athenaeum.
COPAC records a single copy (Liverpool).
£ 150
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18) LACE, T. G. Ode on the present state of europe.
Liverpool. Printed by M. Galway & Co., 1811. First edition.
Quarto. 28pp. Disbound. Blank FEP, title, and first leaf of text
separated from text block, leaves lightly toned.
A ecstatic verse poem both bemoaning and extolling the positions of
the European nations during the period of the Napoleonic Wars.
Rare, with COPAC locating only one copy held at Oxford; OCLC
adds no further.
Jackson p.350. Johnson 519.
£ 175

19) LEWES, John Lee. Poems.
Liverpool. Printed by James Smith, 1811. First edition.
Quarto. xvi, 232pp. With half-title and an
engraved frontispiece. Handsomely bound in later
navy calf, marbled boards, contrasting red
morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Some rubbing and
surface loss. Upper hinge exposed, lightly foxed,
short vertical marginal tear to head of D3, else
internally clean and crisp.
The first collection of verse by the John Lee
Lewes (fl.1785-1818), son of the comic actor
Charles Lee Lewes (whose memoirs John edited),
and father, largely absent, of English philosopher
and lover of Marian Evans, George Henry Lewes.
Provincially published in Liverpool, this large
selection consists of generally short pieces, many
with Liverpool and Scots/Irish connections, and a
longer final piece: ‘Wallace’, presumably inspired
by the revival of interest in William Wallace
following works by Jane Porter and Walter Scott.
Not in Jackson. Johnson 334.
£ 150
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LIVERPOOL LIBRARY GROWTH
20) [LIBRARY CATALOGUE]. BURRELL, George. A catalogue of the
library of the athenaeum, Liverpool.
Liverpool. Printed by Harris and Co., 1820. Second edition.
8vo. xxix, [1], 404pp. Uncut in recent buckram, gilt. A fine copy.
The second published library catalogue of the Liverpool Athenaeum, a private
members' club founded in 1797. The first edition of 1802 consisted of only 174pp;
this second edition demonstrates the growth of the library in the early nineteenthcentury, not least thanks to the generosity of 'The noblemen, ladies, and gentlemen,
who have given Books, or other valuable Presents' including Joseph Banks, Richard
Heber, John McCreery, Gilbert Wakefield and notable abolitionist William Roscoe,
who was one of the founding members.
£ 600

EXPERIMENTAL LITURGY, SET IN QUARTO
21) [LITURGY, English. Dissenters]. A form of prayer, and A New
Collection of Psalmes, for the use of a congregation of Protestant
Dissenters in liverpool.
[London]. Printed for the society; and sold by Chr, Henderson....and by John
Sibbald, Bookseller, in Liverpool, 1763. First edition.
Two works bound as one, as issued. [4], 96, [20].
[Bound with:] [PSALTER]. A new collection of psalms, For the Use of
a Congregation of Protestant Dissenters in Liverpool. [London]. Printed for
the society..., 1763. [2], 165pp, [7].
Quarto. Finely bound in contemporary black morocco gilt, with
elaborate gilt decoration, including detailed board centre-pieces and two
separate bird devices. A.E.G, marbled endpapers. The very slightest of
rubbing to extremities, occasional mark internally, else a fine and crisp
copy. Preserved in a modern cloth folding-box. Signature I misbound,
with early ink inscriptions instructing the reader in how to read in the
correct order. Contemporary ink inscription of R. Pilkington and later
inscriptions of the Pilkington/Holland family to blank fly-leaf.
A beautiful copy of the first edition of an experimental non-conformist liturgy for the Octogon Chapel, Liverpool. Composed by
Philip Holland and Richard Godwin, it was edited by rector of the nearby Warrington Academy John Sedding. The work is a rare
example of the formalisation of a non-sectarian liturgy amongst dissenters, and despite attracting a readership including Thomas
Jefferson (who owned an octavo version of this work and referenced the Psalter in vaguely positive terms in correspondence
with John Adams) proved typically divisive even within the congregation of the Octogon chapel.
Produced in both octavo and quarto settings, this larger version is far scarcer, with ESTC locating copies in only four British
libraries (BL, Congregational, Dr. Williams', NLW) and just three elsewhere (Dalhousie, Huntington and Union Theological
Seminary).
ESTC T148701.
£ 1,500
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22) [LIVERPOOL ELECTION]. The Liverpool squib book, being a
correct and impartial collection of all the addresses, songs, squibs, and
other papers, issued during the contested election, March, 1820; To
which are added, the whole of the speeches of the right hon. George
Canning.
Liverpool. Printed and Published by W. Bethell, 1820. First edition.
8vo. 64pp. Illustrated with four woodcuts. Uncut in original publisher's
printed paper wraps, recently naively rebacked in green cloth.
Wrappers laid-down, a trifle dust-soiled, some staining. Loss to top
margin of H, not touching text.
A largely satirical collection of songs and addresses concerning the
1820 Liverpool Election contested by candidates George Canning,
Isaac Gascoyne, Peter Crompton, and Thomas Leyland. Tory
candidate, and future Prime Minister, Canning would achieve a
comfortable victory with 1635 votes.
Scarce, with COPAC recording just five copies; BL, Liverpool, LSE,
Manchester, National Trust.
£ 200

ROSCOE VS TARLETON
23) [LIVERPOOL ELECTION]. An impartial collection of the
address, songs, squibs, &c. that were published at Liverpool, during the
Election of Members of Parliament, In November, 1806. Candidates:
Lieut.-Gen. Ban. Tarleton, Major-General Isaac Gascoyne, and Wm.
Roscoe, Esq.
Dublin. Printed by John Adams, [1806]. First edition.
12mo. 88pp. Later brown cloth, lettered in gilt. Slight rubbing to
extremities. Ink inscription of 'Sydney Jeffrey' to recto of FFEP, all leaves a
trifle browned.
The Liverpool election of 1806 saw victory for Whig William Roscoe with
1151 votes, despite his being a late replacement candidate. Roscoe
supported a moderate reform of Parliament, peace and retrenchment, and
notably held an avowed apposition to the slave trade.
COPAC records eight copies of this work (BL, Guildhall, Leeds,
Manchester, UL, Liverpool, Southampton, and Oxford.)
£ 200
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24) [LIVERPOOL MERCURY]. The liverpool mercury, or commercial, literary, and political herald; a weekly paper, intended to
be formed into a series of annual volumes, With a Copious Index to each. Vol. I. Commencing july, 1811, - terminating july,
1812.
Liverpool. Printed by Egerton Smith and Co., 1812. First edition.
Folio. 52 weekly issues bound together, with a general title page. [2], viii, 90, 93-94, 91-92, 95-242, 245-246, 243-244, 247-416pp,
xi, [1]. Several leaves misbound. Later half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Boards rubbed and a
trifle worn. Occasional short marginal tears, spots of dust-soling, light browning.
The Liverpool Mercury, 'conducted upon liberal yet steady principles', sought to convert the 'theoretic liberty' of the constitution which had spawned newspapers that were merely 'vehicles of narrative' or 'engines of corrupt influence' - to the 'cause of moral
and political truth in which all practical freedom is necessarily founded'. Admirable in its principles, the Mercury enjoyed an
extensive run for a periodical of its kind, with the final issue appearing in November of 1904 when it amalgamated with the
Liverpool Daily Post. Each of the eight-page issues comprised two to three pages of, often attractively illustrated, advertisements,
with the remainder devoted to domestic and foreign news, detailed reports on parliamentary proceedings and local trade,
financial progression, the latest naval intelligence, original poetical works and, perhaps most notably, details of the individual
trading-ships, many from the West Indies, that ploughed the transatlantic trade-routes to Liverpool. The 52 issues presented here
represent the publication's first print year, of note is issue No. 46 for May 15 1812, which provides a detailed account of the
assassination by Francis Bellingham of Prime Minister Spencer Percival.
£ 500
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FOUNDED BY EDWARD RUSHTON
25) [LIVERPOOL SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND]. A selection
of psalms, hymns, anthems, &c. Sung at the school for the blind, liverpool.
Liverpool. Printed by G. Cruickshank, 1819. First edition.
Small quarto. [2], 152pp. Contemporary blind-decorated black calf
(perhaps original, with Cruickshank's bookseller's ticket to FEP), titled in
gilt and lettered 'CHISENHALE JOHNSON' to upper board. Slightly
rubbed to upper joint, extremities, else a crisp copy.
A rare and originally arranged psalter and hymnal produced for the
Liverpool School for the Blind, featuring several pieces 'written for the
institution' amongst others by Handel, Haydn and Greene. Established as
the first school of its kind in 1791, it was founded by abolitionist
bookseller Edward Rushton who had been involved in the West Indian
slave trade from an early age before a dreadful experience aboard a ship on
which a large number of slaves contracted Opthalmia turned him against
his previous trade.
COPAC and OCLC locate only two copies, both in the UK (BL and
V&A).
£ 650

26) [LIVERPOOL SHIPPING]. The liverpool register of
shipping for the year 1835. By a committee of shipowners, merchants, and underwriters.
Liverpool. Printed by George Smith, 1835. First edition.
8vo. Later blue cloth, printed paper lettering-piece to
upper board, lettered in gilt to spine. A trifle worn and
soiled, fragment of paper label to foot of spine.
Decorated endpapers, remnant of paper label to recto of
FFEP, ink-stamps of the Liverpool Underwriters'
Association to FFEP and head of title, ink correction to a
single entry.
An apparently entirely unrecorded work, not located in
either COPAC or OCLC.
£ 350
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SIGNED PROGRAMME OF FIRST ENGLISH ST PAUL
27) MENDELSSOHN, Felix. Liverpool musical festival, 1836. On Tuesday evening, fourth of october, at the royal amphitheatre,
great charlotte street, a grand miscellaneous Concert. Price One Shilling.
[Liverpool]. [s.n.], [1836].
8vo. 17pp, [1].
[Bound with:] Liverpool musical festival. 1836. On wednesday morning,
fifth october, a grand selection of Sacred Music. Price One Shilling.
[Liverpool]. [s.n.], [1836]. 28pp.
[And:] Liverpool musical festival, 1836. On thursday morning, sixth of
october, handel's sacred oratorio, the Messiah, with additional
accompaniments by mozart....Price One Shilling. [Liverpool]. [s.n.], [1836].
19pp, [1]
[And:] Liverpool musical festival, 1836. On thursday evening, sixth of
october, at the royal amphitheatre, great charlotte street, A grand
miscellaneous concert. Price One Shilling. [Liverpool]. [s.n.], [1836]. 20pp.
[And:] [Libretto for Mendelssohn's Oratorio St Paul]. [Liverpool?]. [s.n.],
[1836]. 3-19pp, [1]. Without title. Annotated throughout in red ink, with
autographed musical quotation by Felix Mendelssohn Bartholdy, '27
Berners St. 10th September 1837' adjacent to the libretti introducing Mrs
A. Shaw.
[With:] [A sammelband of seven programmes for the Manchester Grand
Musical Festival]. Manchester. T. Sowler, Printer, [1836].
8vo and quarto. Half roan, marbled boards, both volumes recently
rebacked. New endpapers. Each with a twentieth-century manuscript
index tipped to front endpapers. Mrs Alfred Shaw's copies, with her ink
inscriptions to head of several programmes of the Manchester Volume.
A wonderful association copy, owned by English classical contralto Mary
Shaw, of the programme for the first performance in England of Felix
Mendelssohn's oratorio St. Paul Op. 36, inscribed by the composer,
presumably at the Berners St home of Mr and Mrs Alfred Shaw, in the
run up to the English premiere.
German romantic composer Felix Mendelssohn’s admiration of the
talents of Mrs. Mary Shaw (nee Postans) (1814-76) is well known; in
addition to featuring in this English premiere of St. Paul, Shaw travelled
in Germany in 1838-9 to serve as the soloist for 12 performances of the
Leipzig Gewandhaus Orchestra under the composer's own baton.
Subsequently Mendelssohn deemed Shaw, with Clara Novello, her
Leipzig predecessor, as amongst the two 'best concert singers we have
heard in Germany for a long time'.
£ 6,500
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ON DROWNING PUPPIES
28) MERDANT, Robert. Country people; or, pastoral poetry.
Liverpool. Printed by Thos. Kaye, 1810. First edition.
12mo. [8], 146pp. Contemporary navy morocco, spine richly gilt, A.E.G.
Extremities a trifle rubbed. Internally clean and crisp, a fine copy.
A collection of privately printed verse (‘This volume is not offered for sale, but
may be procured of the Author’s Friends’), often amusing, detailing and satirising
the poet's life in Liverpool, Shipton in particular. The diverting verses include;
'How to Boil a Large Plum Pudding at Christmas', 'The Flannel Waistcoat', and a
decidedly morbid ode in the Pindaric manner, 'Drowning Puppies'. The work is
clearly intended for the amusement of the poet's close companions, those who
know his character well, as he himself states; 'Many of those who will turn up
their noses at my jokes, and call them vulgar...such readers I cannot try to please.
I am in good humour, and if they be not I am sorry for it.'
Rare, with COPAC recording only a single copy, held by the BL, with OCLC
adding a second copy at Yale.
Not in Jackson, Johnson 602.
£ 450

LIVERPOOL PSALTER
29) [PSALTER. English]. A collection of psalms, proper
for christian worship; with additions. In three parts.
First, psalms of david, &c. Second, psalms of praise to
god. Third, psalms on various subjects.
Liverpool. Printed for J. Gore, 1791.
Small quarto. 266pp, xvii, [1]. Exquisitely bound in
contemporary navy crushed morocco, gilt, with bushed
corn, starburst and palm tree devices to spine, lettered
'JAMES FRANCE' to upper board. Slightest of
rubbing to extremities, else fine
Several editions of the newly arranged William Enfield
psalter were printed in Liverpool in the second half of
the eighteenth-century; all are rare. From the collection
of Patrick King; a loosely inserted note suggests that
these psalters were used in the Paradise St. Chapel.
Of this 1791 edition ESTC locates copies in only three
institutions (BL, Oxford and Yale).
ESTC T91701.
£ 450
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30) [RAILWAY]. A history and description of the Liverpool & Manchester railway.
Liverpool. Published by Thomas Taylor, 1832. First edition.
12mo. 71pp, [1]. With an engraved folding frontispiece depicting the
engines and carriages of the line. Original publisher's printed yellow
paper wrappers, housed in recent custom black cloth case. Some loss
and cracking to spine, upper wrap working loose, lightly foxed.
Contemporary ink ownership inscription to recto of FFEP; 'Saml.
Manning / Liverpool 1832', internally clean and crisp.
A succinct history of the Liverpool and Manchester Railway, the first
public transport system to abandon animal traction power and rely
exclusively upon steam engines, opened on 15th September 1830. The
train that day was drawn by the Northumbrian, constructed from a
design of George Stephenson's based upon his pioneering locomotive
the Rocket. She conveyed in an ornamental carriage, amongst other
dignitaries, then Prime Minister the Duke of Wellington.
The festivities of the opening ceremony were, however, marred by the
death of sometime local MP William Huskisson. Huskisson, having
alighted as the train halted to take on water, strolled alongside the cars
to greet Wellington. As he did so Stephenson's Rocket approached
from the opposite direction on an adjacent track. In the ensuing panic
Huskisson failed to board the carriage in time, despite the best efforts
of his fellow passengers, and received what would be a mortal injury
to his leg as it was crushed between engine and rail; thus becoming
the first widely reported railway fatality. Despite this tragic incident
the line proved a great success, becoming the model for all further
railway engineering exploits. This work provides an account of the
development and construction of the line, and a description of the
events which occurred during the inaugural journey.
£ 600

31) [READY RECKONER]. The stereotype Ready Reckoner: containing
Accurate Tables, Showing the value of any quantity of goods, From Onequarter of any Weight or Measure, up to twenty thousand, At any Price,
from One Farthing to Twenty Shillings.
Liverpool. Stereotyped and printed by James Smith, 1814. First edition.
12mo. 240pp. Contemporary calf, ink manuscript title to upper board, gilt.
Rubbed with the odd spot of soiling. Ink inscription to recto of FFEP
'William Young Officer of Excise Augt. 29th 1818', ink annotation to
conversion table - striking through wine, ale and beer measures.
£ 150
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LIVERPOOL CIVIL OBEDIENCE
32) RENSHAW, Samuel. A sermon, preached
before the mayor and corporation, at St. George's Church,
Liverpool, On Sunday the 30th of December, 1792.
London. Printed for C. and G. Kearsley, 1793. First edition.
Quarto. 15pp, [1]. Recent tan calf backed plain blue paper
boards, contrasting morocco lettering-piece. Slight
browning to extremities, spine sunned. A trifle dust-soiled,
overall a fine crisp copy.
A sermon on the necessities of civil obedience, preached
on the first Sunday after Christmas Day, by Anglican
clergyman Samuel Renshaw at St. George's Church,
Everton, Liverpool.
Rare, with ESTC recording a single copy, at Oxford.
ESTC N64514.
£ 350

33) [ROSCOE FAMILY]. Poems for youth. By a family circle.
London. Printed for Robinson and Sons, 1820. First edition.
12mo. iv, 106pp. Contemporary straight-grained green morocco, gilt,
recently rebacked with contemporary spine laid-down, A.E.G. A trifle
rubbed, some marking. Recent endpapers, internally clean and crisp.
Ink gift inscription to verso of FFEP; 'Sarah Touchet / from Wm.
Greg'.
Poems for Youth, collected and arranged by Mary Anne Roscoe (later
Jevons), features the work of her sister Jane alongside their
abolitionist father's best known (and much imitated) juvenile poem
'The Butterfly's Ball'.
Jackson p.461.
£ 450
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34) ROSCOE, Henry. The life of william roscoe.
London. Printed by T. Cadell, 1833. First edition.
8vo. In two volumes. xv, [1], 501, [1]; xii, 491pp, [1]. With half-titles and an engraved
frontispiece to each volume. Bound by Sotheran's in contemporary burgundy halfcalf, marbled boards, gilt. Some rubbing, morocco lettering-pieces a trifle chipped.
Remnants of private library shelf-labels to FEPs, offsetting to titles, else internally
clean and crisp.
The first edition of this life of Liverpudlian polymath William Roscoe (1753-1831),
penned by his youngest son, Henry (1800-1836).
£ 200

WITH AUTOGRAPH LETTERS
35) ROSCOE, Henry. The life of william
roscoe.
London. Printed for T. Cadell, 1833. First edition.
8vo. In two volumes. [3], vi, 501, [1]; [3], vixii, 491pp, [1]. Without half-titles. With an
engraved frontispiece to each volume.
Contemporary black half-morocco, marbled
boards, lettered in gilt. Extremities a trifle
rubbed. Marbled endpapers, very occasional
slight chipping to margins, else internally
clean and crisp. With three single-sheet signed
letters tipped-in, in the hands of Robert,
Thomas, and William Stanley Roscoe
respectively, all creased and worn.
The first edition of Henry Roscoe’s (18001836) life of his esteemed father, William;
here embellished with three signed letters –
each penned by one of his elder brothers,
being writer and translator Thomas (17911871), and poets Robert (1789-1850), and
William Stanley Roscoe (1782-1843).

£ 450

19

ANTIQUATES – FINE & RARE BOOKS

ASSOCIATION COPY
36) [ROSCOE, Robert]. Chevy chase, a poem. Founded on The Ancient Ballad.
London. Printed for T. Cadell and W. Davies...by J. M'Creery, 1813. First edition.
Quarto. [2], 108pp. Contemporary gilt-tooled green morocco, A.E.G. A trifle rubbed, spine sunned, discolouration and marking
to boards. Ink annotation providing author's name to drop-head title, lightly foxed, overall internally clean and crisp. Newspaper
clipping to verso of FFEP announcing the death of Henry Roscoe, pasted beneath manuscript note reading; 'I wish James G.
Roscoe to have the / quarto edition of Chevy Chase bound / in green morocco / In memory of Henry Roscoe / March 1836',
booklabel and private ink-stamp of James G. Roscoe to recto of blank fly-leaf.
An association copy of the first edition of Robert Roscoe's adaptation of the traditional English hunting ballad.
£ 250

PRESENTATION COPY
37) [ROSCOE, Robert]. Chevy chase, a
poem. Founded on The Ancient Ballad.
With other poems.
London. Printed for Cadell & Davies et al.,
1820. First octavo edition.
8vo. [3], vi-xii, 112pp. Without half-title.
Contemporary straight-grained green
morocco tooled in gilt and blind,
recently rebacked in remnant of
contemporary spine laid-down. Boards a
trifle rubbed and marked. Recent
marbled endpapers, slightest of spotting
to title, overall internally clean and crisp.
Association copy, inscribed in ink to
recto of blank fly-leaf; 'Jane Eliz. Roscoe
/ from her affct. brother / the author'.
The first octavo edition, the first quarto edition having appeared in 1813, of Robert Roscoe's adaptation of the traditional
English hunting ballad, together with a selection of his other verse.
COPAC records copies of the octavo edition at three locations (BL, NLS, and Oxford).
Jackson p.452.
£ 250
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38) [ROSCOE, William]. Mount pleasant: a descriptive poem. To
which is added, an ode.
Warrington. Printed by W. Eyres, for J. Johnson, 1777. First edition.
Quarto. 49pp, [1]. With half-title. Recent calf-backed plain paper boards,
contrasting morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Very minor wear to extremities.
Slightest of loss to margin of E4, very small hole to G3 - not touching text,
else internally clean and crisp.
The first edition of historian, botanist, art collector, politician and
abolitionist William Roscoe's (1753-1831) early poem, written at the age
of 16, concerning the Liverpool estate where he had been raised.
ESTC T100476. Jackson p. 55.
£ 750

CONDEMNING SLAVERY
39) [ROSCOE, William]. The wrongs of africa, a poem.
London. Printed for R. Faulder, 1787-1788. First edition.
Quarto. In two parts. [2], viii, 33, [6], 8-43pp, [1]. Without
half-titles for each part. Recent calf-backed plain paper
boards, contrasting morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Very minor
wear to extremities. Blind-stamps of Worcester Public
Library to B-B2 of first part, occasional marginal manuscript
annotations, some marginal loss and tearing to final two
gatherings of second part, with several further tears touching
text without loss of sense, paper repairs to fore-edge and
gutter margin of F, final leaf laid-down, slightly foxed.
The first edition of Roscoe's verse condemning the slavery.
An eloquent and forceful polemic, The Wrongs of Africa
fermented great anger among the merchants of Liverpool
who profited from the Trans-Atlantic slave trade. Roscoe,
who became a vigorous champion of the abolitionist cause
within parliament, concludes his impassioned prefatory
statement of intent by defending his use of the medium of
poetry, remarking that he has 'no used the licence of a poet
to deal in fiction - It is with heartfelt sorrow he declares, that
in this subject the truth defies the exaggeration of passion, or
the embellishments of imagination.' Roscoe donated the
proceeds from the publication of poem to benefit the
founding of the London Committee for the Abolition of the
Slave Trade.
ESTC records copies at only five locations in the British Isles
(Birmingham, BL, Cambridge, NLI and Oxford), and a
further 16 worldwide.
ESTC T52839. Sabin 73231.
£ 3,500
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40) ROSCOE, William. The life of lorenzo de'
medici, called the magnificent.
Liverpool. Printed by J. M'Creery, 1795. First
edition.
Quarto. In two volumes. [2], xxvi, [2], 320,
136; [2], 312, 48, 111, [1], 11pp, [1]. With
half-titles, an engraved portrait frontispiece to
Vol. I and 14 engraved illustrations in the
text. Handsomely bound in contemporary
gilt-ruled straight-grained red morocco,
lettered in gilt, A.E.G. Slightest of rubbing
and marking to extremities. Marbled
endpapers, armorial bookplates of 'Thomas
Frederick Bevan' to FEPs, internally clean
and crisp, a near fine copy.
An exquisite copy of the first edition of
Roscoe's celebrated life of Italian statesman
and arts patron Lorenzo de' Medici. Upon
publication the work found immediate
success, establishing its author as a scholar of
international renown, and winning Roscoe
the praise of his contemporaries including
man of letters Horace Walpole who
commented; 'Mr. Roscoe is by far the best of
our historians, both for beauty, style and deep
reflexions'. Seven editions would appear in
Roscoe's lifetime, with a further six following
his death.
ESTC T143366.
£ 1,250

ADVANTAGES OF BREASTFEEDING
41) [ROSCOE, William], TANSILLO, Luigi. The nurse, a
poem. Translated from the italian of luigi tansillo.
Liverpool. Printed by J. M'Creery, for Cadell and Davies, 1798. First edition.
Quarto. [2], 14, 67, [1], 12pp. With half-title. Contemporary green halfmorocco, marbled boards, gilt, marbled edges. Some rubbing to
extremities. Marbled endpapers, occasional light marginal spotting,
very small hole to margin of p.25-26, else internally clean and crisp.
The first edition of Roscoe's translation of Italian poet Luigi
Tansillo's (1510-1568) verse intended to encourage women to suckle
their own children, printed in parallel English and Italian. In his
prefatory remarks, Roscoe, who dedicates his efforts in sonnet to his
wife, illustrates his passion for the piece, stating; 'The subject is in a
high degree interesting, and is treated in a manner peculiarly pointed
and direct, yet without violating that decorum which is due to the
public at large, and in particular to the sex to whom it is addressed'.
ESTC T97229. Jackson p.227. Not in Johnson.
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42) [ROSCOE, William]. An address, delivered before the proprietors
of the botanic garden, in liverpool, previous to opening the garden, May 3, 1802.
To which are added, the laws of the institution, and a list of the proprietors.
Liverpool. Printed by J. M'Creery, 1802. First edition.
8vo. 60pp, [2]. With half-title and terminal blank leaf. Original publisher's twotone paper boards. Extremities a trifle marked, armorial bookplates of 'Holland
House to upper board and FEP, internally clean and crisp.
An address by William Roscoe marking the occasion of the opening of the
Liverpool Botanic Garden, a walled garden situated at Mount Pleasant, the
subject of his first published verse, and latterly relocated.
£ 450

43) ROSCOE, William. The life of lorenzo de' medici, called the
magnificent.
Philadelphia. Printed for Bronson & Chauncey, 1803. First American edition.
8vo. In three volumes. xxxi, [1], 426; [4], 427, [1]; [8], 435pp, [13]. With
half-titles and an engraved portrait frontispiece to Vol. I. Contemporary
tree-calf, gilt. Slight rubbing to extremities. Internally clean and crisp, a
near fine copy.
The first American edition of Roscoe's celebrated life of Italian
statesman and arts patron Lorenzo de' Medici.
£ 175
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44) ROSCOE, William. The life and pontificate of leo the tenth.
London. Printed by J. M'Creery, for T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1806. Second edition, corrected.
8vo. In six volumes. With half-titles and an engraved frontispiece to Vol. I. Finely bound in contemporary gilt-tooled calf. Slight
rubbing, some surface loss to boards. Marbled endpapers, internally clean and crisp.
A revised edition of Roscoe's life of Pope Leo X, first printed in 1805. Though the work did not win the same critical approval as
his life of Lorenzo de' Medici (1795) it nevertheless ran to six editions, finding a broad readership throughout Europe and the
Americas; indeed even the inclusion of the Italian translation in the Index Librorum Prohibitorum did not halt its circulation within
the Papal States.
£ 450

EARLY PERIODICAL APPEARANCE
45) [ROSCOE, William]. [The Butterfly's Ball, featured within The
Lady's Monthly Museum Vol. I].
London. Printed for Vernor, Hood, and Sharpe, 1806. First edition.
8vo. Comprising six issues from July to December 1806. iv, 288pp,
[4]. With 12 engraved plates, six of which hand-coloured.
Contemporary calf-tipped marbled boards, recently rebacked,
contrasting morocco lettering-pieces, gilt. Some rubbing to boards.
Ink ownership inscription to FFEP; 'Sandra Dolby / 2 July 1807',
light foxing to plates, else internally clean and crisp.
The most successful and enduring of Roscoe's poems, and one of the
earliest examples of a popular children's verse designed to both
educate and invigorate the imagination of its readership. Composed
for his large family, and particularly his son Robert, early appearances,
several of which unauthorised, include the Gentleman's Magazine for
November 1806, the same month as this printing in the Lady's Monthly
Museum.
£ 750

24

ANTIQUATES – FINE & RARE BOOKS

PRESENTATION COPY
46) ROSCOE, William. A new arrangement of the
plants of the monandrian class usually called scitamineae.
From the eighth volume of the transactions of the linnean
society.
London. Printed by R. Taylor and Co., 1807. First edition.
Quarto. [2], 28pp. With an engraved frontispiece of plant
specimens. Contemporary diced calf, gilt. A trifle rubbed,
slight splitting to upper joint. Armorial shelf-label of
'Westport House' to FEP, offsetting to title, lightly browned
throughout. Presentation copy, inscribed in ink to head of
title; 'The Hble Mrs. Carolina Howe / from the author'.
Roscoe's offprinted monograph on the plants belonging to
the Linnaean class Monandria, a now defunct monicker
referring to those species whose flowers possess only a
single stamen. Roscoe would further indulge his botanical
passion in his Monandrian plants of the order Scitamineae,
issued in parts between 1825 and 1828.
COPAC records copies at only two locations (National
Trust and Royal College of Surgeons of England).
£ 850

47) ROSCOE, William. Remarks on the proposals made to great britain,
for opening negotiations for peace, in the year 1807.
London. Printed by J. M'Creery...for T. Cadell, and W Davies, 1808. First
edition.
8vo. xxxi, [1], 88, 64pp. Recent calf-backed plain paper boards,
contrasting morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Very minor wear to
extremities. Ink ownership inscription of 'W. R. Hay' to title, with ink
annotation to verso, occasional creasing, foxed throughout.
A pamphlet condemning Britain's foreign policy toward France and her
allies during the era of the Napoleonic Wars, occasioned by the
collapse the Fourth Coalition. Responding to Napoleon's Continental
System, in November 1807 the Royal Navy bombarded Copenhagen,
capturing the Danish fleet. The attack outraged Roscoe, as such much
of this polemic is dedicated to the political ramifications of the event,
particularly regarding Britain's relationship with Russia.
£ 150
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PRESENTATION COPY
48) ROSCOE, William. Considerations on the causes, objects
and consequences of the present war, and on the expediency, or the
danger of peace with france.
London. Printed by J. M'creery...for T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1808. Second
edition.
8vo. iv, 135pp, [1]. Recent calf-backed plain paper boards, contrasting
morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Very minor wear to extremities. Title-page
a trifle toned, with ownership inscription of W. R. Hay to head, else
internally clean and crisp. Presentation copy, faint inscription 'From the
author' to head of title.
Roscoe's tract advocating a cessation of hostilities, and increased
conciliatory policies regarding political relations between England and
France during the Napoleonic Wars. As the pamphlet states; 'there is
reason to hope that by a seasonable and temperate exposition of the
views of the two countries, the foundation might be laid for that state
of tranquillity which is so greatly the interest of both.' Five editions
appeared within a year, with this second appearing in the same month
as the first.
£ 250

PRESENTATION COPY
49) ROSCOE, William. Occasional tracts relative to the war between
great britain and france, written and published at different periods,
from the year 1793, including brief observations on the address to
his majesty, proposed by earl grey, in the house of lords, june 13,
1810.
London. Printed by J. M'Creery, for T. Cadell, and W. Davies, 1810. First
edition.
8vo. vi, [2], xxi, [4], 26-336pp. With half-title. Bound by B. Frye of
Halifax in contemporary gilt-tooled diced calf, recently rebacked
and recornered, A.E.G. A trifle rubbed and marked, some surface
loss and cracking to lower board. Marbled endpapers, lightly foxed.
Presentation copy, inscribed in ink to recto of blank fly-leaf; 'Mr.
Wm. Rathbone / from his friend / the author. / 31st Oct. 1810'.
William Rathbone (1787-1868), philanthropist whose father, also
William Rathbone (1757-1809), had been a prominent Liverpool
merchant, close friend of William Roscoe and an early supporter of
his campaign calling for the abolition of the slave trade.
£ 450
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50) ROSCOE, William. Vita di lorenzo de' medici detto
il magnifico.
Pisa. co' Caratteri di Didot presso Niccolo Capurro, 1816. Seconda
edizione.
8vo. Two volumes bound as one. [8], xxix, [1], 133, [3], lii,
208pp, clxviii. With an engraved portrait frontispiece.
Contemporary sheep-backed marbled paper boards, contrasting
morocco lettering-pieces, gilt. Slight rubbing and marking to
spine, with private library shelf-label to foot. Lightly foxed,
overall internally clean and crisp.
The Second Italian edition of Roscoe's celebrated life of Italian
statesman and arts patron Lorenzo de' Medici.
£ 100

51) ROSCOE, William. On the origin and vicissitudes
of literature, science and art, and their influence on
the present state of society. A discourse, delivered
on the opening of the liverpool royal institution,
25th november, 1817.
Liverpool. Printed by Harris and Co., 1817. First edition.
Quarto. 79pp, [1]. Contemporary gilt-tooled
straight-grained green morocco, A.E.G. Some
rubbing and slight discolouration to extremities.
Marbled endpapers, lightly foxed.
An address delivered to mark the opening of the
Liverpool Royal Institution, an educational
establishment founded by Roscoe in conjunction
with local philanthropic associates - many of whom
had had dealings in the slave trade. As first
president, Roscoe expresses his desire to see the
centre develop into a focal point for the city's
culture and scholarship, and indeed the institution
would become the foundation for University
College, later the University of Liverpool. The
extensive examples of early Italian artwork which
formed the core of the institution's holdings had
once been privately owned by Roscoe, and were
presented following an appeal by friends desirous to
see the collection remain intact subsequent to their
sale necessitated by Roscoe's bankruptcy.
£ 300
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ROSCOE ON PUNISHMENT
52) ROSCOE, William. Observations on penal jurisprudence, and the
reformation of criminals. With an appendix; containing the latest reports of
the state-prisons or penitentiaries of philadelphia, new-york, and
massachusetts; and other documents.
London. Printed for T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1819. First edition.
8vo. iv, 179, [1], 144p. With three folding tables. Recent calf-backed plain
paper boards, contrasting morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Very minor wear to
extremities. Ink ownership inscription of 'John Luckbury / 1857' and later
ink-stamp of 'The Rendel Harris Library' to title-page, short tears to D3 and
D4, the latter repaired - touching text without loss of sense, lightly creased,
foxed.
The first edition of Roscoe's treatise on penology which advocates the
reformation of criminals through more moderate forms of punishment free
of notions of retribution. Two further parts were published in 1823 and
1825 respectively.
£ 500

53) ROSCOE, William. Illustrations,
historical and critical, of the life of lorenzo de'
medici, called the magnificent; with an appendix
of original and other documents.
London. Printed for T. Cadell...and W. Blackwood,
1822. First edition.
8vo. [12], 223, [1], 168pp. With an engraved
frontispiece and three platers, one of which
folding. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards,
contrasting black morocco lettering-piece, gilt
supralibros to upper board. A trifle rubbed.
Lightly foxed, overall a very good copy.
The first edition of Roscoe's illustrations of the
character of Lorenzo de' Medici, intended as a
supplement to his celebrated life of the Italian
statesman and arts patron. Despite the initial
success that his history enjoyed upon its first
publication in 1795, Roscoe's scholarship had in
the intervening years found detractors. It is here
that he addresses his critics directly, stating;
'Having...endeavoured to raise a monument
worthy to his fame...I cannot remain in silent
indifference...I have there endeavoured to secure
it by additional defence, which may keep at a
distance the rude feet that would trample on his
ashes, and may secure my own labours against
similar attacks.'
£ 150
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54) [ROSCOE, William]. An address from the liverpool
society for the Abolition of Slavery, on the safest and most efficacious
means of promoting the gradual improvement of the negro slaves in
the British West India Islands, preparatory to their becoming free
labourers, and on the expected consequences of such change.
Liverpool. [J. & G. Smith], [1824]. First edition.
8vo. 18pp. Stitched, as issued. Title laid-down due to loss at head and
foot and small hole to centre, loss of publisher's name and date to
imprint, very small hole to final leaf, just touching text but without
loss of sense, light spots of dust-soiling.
A polemic against the slave trade in British West-Indies issued by The
Liverpool Society for Promoting the Abolition of Slavery under the
direction of society president William Roscoe. In 1807 royal assent
had been provided for a parliamentary bill abolishing the British slave
trade. This however did not include the ownership of slaves in the
West-Indies, ultimately the practice would not be discontinued there
until 1838. It was therefore deemed necessary by men such as Roscoe
that the public be educated as to 'the nature and effects of Negro
Slavery'. The address calls for the entire abolition of the trade in the
British colonies, with freedom granted to all slaves, and the right for
those released from servitude to possess property. The society are
clearly aware of an inevitable backlash from the mercantile class of
Liverpool who profited from the trade; 'Suggestions have been
thrown out by advocates for Slavery, that if the Slaves in the British
Colonies were liberated, they would be too indolent to labour...from
all that the Society can collect...the precise reverse would be the fact.
If, in the course of time, we could have a large population of free
labourers on the fertile soils of Demerara, how could the planters of
the Brazils and Cuba stand the competition?'
£ 350

PRESENTATION COPY
55) ROSCOE, William. Observations on penal jurisprudence and the
reformation of criminals: part III..
London. Printed by J. M'Creery et al., 1825. First edition.
8vo. viii, 119, [1], 92pp. Uncut and partially unopened in original
publisher's two-tone paper boards, printed paper lettering-piece. Boards
a trifle rubbed and marked, spine torn and repaired with loss to head and
foot. Lightly foxed, overall internally clean and crisp. Presentation copy,
inscribed in ink to FFEP; 'Mr. Egerton Smith / from the author'.
A presentation copy of the third part of Roscoe's eloquent treatise
arguing for alterations to the penal system - most particularly that it
ought to be founded on the reform, rather than the punishment, of
criminals. The first part had appeared in 1819, with the second published
in 1823. This part contains an appendix providing statistics for American
prisons in 1825.
£ 500
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56) ROSCOE, William. A letter to henry brougham, esq. M.P. now
lord brougham and vaux, lord high chancellor, &c. on the subject of
reform in the Representation of the People in Parliament.
London. Published by James Ridgway, 1831.
8vo. [2], 16pp. Recent calf-backed plain paper boards, contrasting morocco
lettering-piece, gilt. Very minor wear to extremities. Title-page browned
with tape repair to loss at head, lightly foxed.
An address by William Roscoe to statesman and anti-slavery campaigner
Henry Brougham (1778-1868) calling for a reformation of parliamentary
practice. First printed in 1811, the letter argues for the necessity to realise
an 'uncorrupt and independent House of Commons' through 'a full,
effectual, and constitutional representation of the People in Parliament'.
This second printing was occasioned by Brougham rising to the position of
Lord Chancellor, in which capacity he would pass the 1832 Reform Act,
revolutionising the electoral system.
£ 200

57) ROSCOE, William. The life and pontificate of
leo the tenth.
London. Henry G. Bohn, 1846. Fifth edition.
8vo. In two volumes. xxxi, [1], 502; [2], 540pp.
With an engraved frontispiece to each volume
and one further engraved plate. Finely bound in
contemporary gilt-tooled turquoise morocco,
contrasting morocco lettering-pieces, gilt device
with motto 'Sunt sua praemia laudi' to boards,
marbled edges. Marbled endpapers, slight foxing
to plates, else internally clean and crisp.
Roscoe's life of Pope Leo X, first printed in
1805. Though the work did not win the same
critical approval as his life of Lorenzo de' Medici
(1795) it nevertheless ran to six editions, finding
a broad readership throughout Europe and the
Americas; indeed even the inclusion of the Italian
translation in the Index Librorum Prohibitorum did
not halt its circulation within the Papal States.
£ 300
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CELEBRATING WILLIAM ROSCOE
58) [ROSCOE, William]. The liverpool tribute to roscoe. Verbatim reports of the addresses delivered at the roscoe festival, held in
liverpool, march 8, 1853; also, the proceedings at the opening of the derby museum, and the mayor's soiree...
Liverpool. Printed and Published by Thomas Baines, 1853. First edition.

Small quarto. 32pp. Original publisher's printed blue
paper wraps. Short tear to upper wrapper, some
discolouration, else a fine copy. With a lithographed
ticket, oblong 8vo and bearing the name of Thomas
Sansom inscribed in manuscript, to the Roscoe
commemoration 'Public Breakfast' at the Philharmonic
Hall, March 8 loosely inserted.
A programme, with associated ticket, of the Liverpool
centenary celebrations of the birth of William Roscoe.
Reprinted from the Liverpool Times, the articles include
reports of the Public Breakfast and the opening of the
Derby Museum, which had been timed to deliberately
coincide with the celebrations of the centenary of
Liverpool's favourite son.
COPAC locates only three copies of the programme, at
BL, Liverpool and the V&A.
£ 300
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ROSCOE'S BOOKS, PRINTS, DRAWINGS AND PICTURES
59) [ROSCOE, William]. Catalogue of the very select and valuable library of
william roscoe, esq. Which will be sold by auction, By Mr. Winstanley, at his
rooms in marble street, Liverpool, On Monday the 19th of August...
[Liverpool]. [J. McCreery], 1816.
[6], 210, 203-208pp, [4]. The trade issue, without the specially produced portrait
and sonnet, but with the list of 'books omitted'.
[Bound with:] Catalogue of the genuine and entire collection of prints, books of
prints, &c. The property of William Roscoe, Esq. Which will be sold by auction,
by Mr. Winstanley... [Liverpool]. [Smith and Galway], 1816. 170pp, [2]. With
terminal blank.
[And:] Catalogue of the genuine and entire collection of drawings and pictures,
the property of william roscoe Esq. Which will be sold by auction, by Mr.
winstanley... Liverpool. Printed by G.F. Harris's widow and brothers, 1816. [8], 156pp.
8vo. Three volumes bound in one. Modern half-calf, contrasting letteringpieces, marbled boards, All 3 catalogues priced throughout, the first two in the
same contemporary hand which also identifies the purchasers, the third with
prices only in a different contemporary hand. Ink inscription of (?) 'Victor
Montision' to head of each title. First title slightly marked, else a crisp set.
The three auction catalogues, each priced and with identical early ownership, produced for the sale of English writer and
abolitionist William Roscoe's collections of books, prints and 'drawings and pictures'. The sales, forced upon Roscoe after the
failure of the commercial bank in which he was a partner, were staged consecutively during August and September of 1816 and
raised considerable totals; with his library, which included fine examples of early European and especially Italian printing, alone
raising over £5,000. That said, this total was perhaps boosted by Roscoe's own friends' buying back a number of the books with
the aim of repatriating them; pride prevented Roscoe from accepting, and instead the books were donated to the Liverpool
Athenaeum.
£ 1,000

60) [SELF INSTRUCTOR]. The self instructor,
or Young Man's Best Companion; being an introduction
to all the various branches of useful learning and
knowledge...to which is added, The Artist's Assistant;
comprising the arts of drawing, perspective, etching,
engraving, mezzotinto scraping, Painting, dyeing,
colouring of maps, &c. &c. A brief account of naval and
military affairs. Also, Various useful medicinal receipts.
Liverpool. Printed by Nuttall, Fisher, and Dixon, 1808.
8vo. [4], 593pp, [3]. With an engraved frontispiece and
five engraved plates. Contemporary marbled boards,
recently rebacked in calf with contemporary contrasting
red morocco lettering-piece laid-on.
A provincially published compendium of knowledge
deemed of vital importance to the young adults of the
early nineteenth century, from the arts and sciences to
mathematics and warfare.
Scarce, with COPAC recording only three copies of this
Liverpool printing (Manchester, National Trust,
Newcastle).
£ 250
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61) SHAW, John. Woolton green: a domestic tale;
with Other Miscellaneous Poems.
Liverpool. Printed by Perry and Metcalfe, 1825. First edition.
8vo. xii, [5], 12-192pp. Rough-cut leaves. With two
engraved plates bound at front. Contemporary calf, blue
paper boards, lettering piece, gilt. Extremities somewhat
rubbed, damp-staining to boards, corners bumped. Ink
inscription to recto of FFEP, occasional marginal dustsoiling.
A rather obscure collection of domestic and pastoral
verse, dedicated without permission to politician George
Canning, by a little-known Liverpudlian actor and sailor.
The most intriguing of the works, entitled 'The Liverpool
Laureate', concerns the city environs and the local political
situation of the day, set to the tune of 'Derry-Down'.
Rare, with COPAC recording only three copies (BL,
Liverpool, Oxford). OCLC adds five more (Harvard,
NYPL, Princeton, Western, and UC Davis).
Not in Jackson. Johnson 816.
£ 175

EXTRA ILLUSTRATED LARGE PAPER COPY
62) SMITHERS, Henry. Liverpool,
its commerce, statistics, and institutions; with
a
history
of
the
cotton
trade.
Liverpool. Printed by Thos. Kaye, 1825. First
edition.
Quarto. [8], viii, 461pp, [1], iii, [1]. With halftitle, and two leaves of plates. Extra illustrated
with 46 tipped-in engraved plates, several
further plates and newspaper clippings loosely
inserted. Contemporary [original?] drab paper
boards, rebacked and recornered in recent tan
calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece,
gilt. A trifle rubbed, some surface loss to
boards. Ink ownership inscription to FEP; 'R.
R. Made-King / 1894', engraved folding map
of the city dated 1829 pasted to FFEP - split
along folds into three sections, two of which
now loosely inserted, manuscript contents to
front blank fly-leaf detailing the insertion of
28 plates from a Troughton publication circa
1810 (The History of Liverpool?), repaired tear to
half-title, occasional light spotting, browning,
and offsetting, foxing to plates.
A generously extra illustrated, large paper copy, of the first edition of Henry Smithers' history of Liverpool; detailing the advance
of the linen, cotton, and whaling industries, the regions agriculture, the establishment of the city's religious sites, philanthropic
societies, and public institutions, and the progress and decline of the slave trade.
£ 350
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63) THOMPSON, George. Three lectures on British Colonial Slavery,
delivered in The Royal Amphitheatre, Liverpool, on the evenings of Tuesday,
August 28, Thursday 30, and Thursday, September 6, 1832.
Liverpool. Printed and Published by Egerton Smith and Co., 1832. First edition.
8vo. 77pp, [1]. Recent plain paper boards, printed paper title label. Minor wear to
extremities. Very mild spots of dust-soiling and foxing throughout, hole to text of
G5 affecting several words with some loss of sense.
A collection of three lectures on the slave trade of the British West-Indies
delivered in Liverpool by prominent propagandist for the abolition of slavery,
George Thompson (1804-1878).
COPAC locates only two copies in British libraries (BL and NT).
£ 500

UNRECORDED LIVERPUDLIAN ARABIAN
VERSE
64) [VISION]. A vision for coquettes. An arabian tale.
Liverpool. Printed by J. M'creery, 1804. First edition.
Quarto. 16pp. Recent paper boards, slightly bubbled
and a little marked. Some spotting to title and final
leaf
A stubbornly anonymous publication, printed and
distributed by prominent book-trade Liverpudlians
John M'creery and Edward Rushton.
Although referenced by Chris Johnson's Provincial
poetry, no copy of this narrative Arabian verse is
located by either COPAC or OCLC.
Not in Jackson. Johnson 928.
£ 650
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65) WINSTANLEY, Thomas. Observations on the arts, with tables
of the principal painters, of the various italian, spanish, french, flemish,
dutch, and german schools, their scholars and imitators, with lists of the
most celebrated painters of those schools, arranged by the subjects in which
they excelled.
Liverpool. Printed by W. Wales and Co., [1828]. First edition.
8vo. x, 132pp. With errata slip. Original publisher's tan cloth boards,
rebacked. Light rubbing and spots of soiling to extremities. Internally clean
and crisp.
Thomas Winstanley (1749-1823), academic of the Oxford University who
held the position of Camden Professor of Ancient History. Observations on the
Arts, a scarce reference work aimed towards scholars of art history, allows
for swift comparison between Great Masters and their respective schools
revealing, in a plain manner, the numerous influences between them and
upon the arts in a broader sense.
COPAC records only six copies of this first edition; Birmingham, BL,
Liverpool, Oxford, Tate and V&A.
£ 250

- FINIS -
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